An Act to amend the Ordinance to prescribe and regulate the registering of titles to lands, tenements, and hereditaments, real or immovable estates, and of charges and incumbrances on the same, and for the alteration and improvement of the law in certain particulars in relation to the alienation and hypothecation of real estate, and the rights and interest acquired therein.

HEREAS it has become necessary for the convenience of the Preamble. localities hereinaster mentioned, to detach the County of aguenay from the County of Chicoutimi and to annex it to the County of Charlevoix for all purposes of registration of deeds in relation to the 5 alienation and hypothecation of real estate, and to form Saguenay into two registration divisions out of the said Counties of Saguenay and Charlevoix; Therefore Her Majesty, &c., enacts as follows:

I. The County of Saguenay shall, for the purposes of registration, be Saguenay dedetached from the County of Chicoutimi, which shall thereafter form a tached from Chicoutimi. 10 a registration division by itself.

II. The County of Saguenay and the Parishes of St. Etienne de la First registra-Malbaie, St. Agnes, St. Irénée, and St. Fidèle, and the Townships of tion division Calliere and Desaies, shall constitute a registration division to be called and Saguenay. the first registration division of the Counties of Charlevoix and Saguenay, 15 and the registry office of the said division shall be held in the Parish of St. Etienne de la Malbaie.

III. The remaining portion of the said County of Charlevoix shall Second form a second registration division, which shall be known as the second division. registration division of the Counties of Charlevoix and Saguenay, 20 and the registry office of the said division shall be held in the Parishes of St. Peter and St. Paul, called Baie St. Paul, shall be the Registry Office of the said division.

IV. The books and records, instruments and documents relating to Records of the the registration of titles in the County of Charlevoix effected before this of Charlevoix 25 Act shall come into force, shall be deposited in the office of the to be depositregistrar for the first division, who is hereby authorised to receive the ed in the said same, and to make searches, deliver copies, extracts and certificates first division. thereof or therefrom according to law, which shall be of the same validity and effect as if the said books and records had been originally 80 registered in the said office.